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ALABAMA DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE
Motor Vehicle Division

NOTICE OF INTENDED ACTION

RULE NO. & TITLE:

810-5-1-.237 Procedures for Issuing Provisional Registration Reinstatements
INTENDED ACTION: Amend the above rule

SUBSTANCE OF PROPOSED ACTION: The department proposes to amend the above rule due to
law changes which allow the Administrative Office of Courts and county circuit clerks to process MLI
Registration Reinstatements and to remove “Provisional” language from rule to be more consistent with
the language of the law in order to promote uniformity when issuing registration reinstatements.

In addition, the rule title will also be amended.

RULE NO. & TITLE:

810-5-1-.240 Permanent Trailer License Plates
INTENDED ACTION: Amend the above rule

SUBSTANCE OF PROPOSED ACTION: The department proposes to amend the above rule to clarify
that trailers towed by motorcycles are considered utility trailers.

RULE NO. & TITLE:

810-5-8-.04 Registration Denial-Mandatory Liability Insurance Law
INTENDED ACTION: Amend the above rule

SUBSTANCE OF PROPOSED ACTION: The department proposes to amend the above rule to
include the provision that registration will be denied for registrant refusing to provide driver’s license
number, etc. as required by Section 32-7A-10, Code of Alabama 1975.

RULE NO. & TITLE:

810-5-8-.06 Affirmation of Motor Vehicle Liability Insurance

INTENDED ACTION: Amend the above rule



SUBSTANCE OF PROPOSED ACTION: The department proposes to amend the above rule to
include reference to applications for apportioned license plates as appropriate so that Rule 810-5-8-.09
may be repealed. In addition, the rule is being amended to remove reference to manufacturer license
plates being issued by the Department’s Taxpayer Service Center personnel as these plates are now issued
by the county licensing officials.

RULE NO. & TITLE:

810-5-8-.08 Refunds of Reinstatement Fees Generally; Refund Request Forms;
Procedures to Appeal Denial of Requests for Refund of
Reinstatement Fees

INTENDED ACTION: Amend the above rule

SUBSTANCE OF PROPOSED ACTION: The department proposes to amend the above rule to
include language from the law stating that refunds of MLI reinstatement fees are not to include the fees
retained by any officials authorized to collect MLI reinstatement fees, as provided in Section 32-7A-9,
Code of Alabama 1975. In addition, the rule title will also be amended.

RULE NO. & TITLE:

810-5-8-.10 Random Sampling, Questionnaire Form, Notice of Suspension, and
Procedures to be Followed

INTENDED ACTION: Amend the above rule

SUBSTANCE OF PROPOSED ACTION: The department proposes to amend the above rule to
remove incorrect references to form numbers. In addition, the rule title will also be amended.

TIME, PLACE, MANNER OF PRESENTING VIEWS: A public hearing will be held at 2:00 p.m.
on Thursday, March 10, 2011, in the Office of the Legal Division, Room 3114, Gordon Persons
Building, located at 50 N Ripley Street, Montgomery, Alabama. Copies of the rule(s) can be obtained at
www .revenue.alabama.gov/rulehear.html.

All interested parties may present their views in writing to the Secretary of the Alabama Department of
Revenue, Room 4112, Gordon Persons Building, 50 N Ripley Street, Montgomery, Alabama 36132
at any time during the thirty-five (35) day period following publication of the notice or by appearing at
the hearing.

FINAL DATE FOR COMMENT AND COMPLETION OF NOTICE:
Thursday, March 10, 2011




CONTACT PERSON AT AGENCY:
Patricia Toles

Alabama Department of Revenue

4131 Gordon Persons Building
Montgomery, Alabama 36132

(334) 242-1380
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